
Docket Optical System - 07-AFC-5 Ivanpah:  Viewshed Map (Exhibit 69) 

  
Dear Parties: 
  
The attached pdf file is the electronic version of the Ivanpah SEGS viewshed map that was distributed at 
the hearing on Monday, December 14 and docketed as Exhibit 69. 

This map is the same as the one distributed at the hearing, with the minor difference that some of the 
KOP numbers have been changed to be consistent with the KOP numbers that had been hand-corrected 
on the maps distributed at the hearing. These hand corrections were necessary because when the map 
was prepared, it used the KOP numbers that CH2M HILL had initially assigned to KOPs 5 through 10. 
Because these numbers were different from the numbers the CEC’s visual resources consultant had 
assigned to these KOPs in the FSA analysis, to avoid confusion, we crossed out our original KOP 
numbers and wrote in the numbers that the CEC’s visual resources consultant had used. In this 
electronic version of the map, the KOP numbers that had been hand-corrected in the map distributed at 
the hearing now read as the corrected numbers that are consistent with the KOP numbers used in the 
FSA (i.e., the CEC’s numbering system). 
  
  
Karen A. Mitchell, Paralegal  
Ellison, Schneider & Harris L.L.P.  
2600 Capitol Avenue, Suite 400  
Sacramento, CA 95816-5931  
(916) 447-2166 phone  
(916) 447-3512 fax  
  
  

From:    "Karen Mitchell" <kam@eslawfirm.com>
To:

   

<sdeyoung@brightsourceenergy.com>, <tstewart@brightsourceenergy.com>, 
<jcarrier@ch2m.com>, "Jeffery Harris" <JDH@eslawfirm.com>, <e-
recipient@caiso.com>, <tom_hurshman@blm.gov>, <Raymond_Lee@ca.blm.gov>, 
<dfgpalm@adelphia.net>, <tgulesserian@adamsbroadwell.com>, 
<mjconnor@westernwatersheds.org>, <gloria.smith@sierraclub.org>, 
<joanne.spalding@sierraclub.org>, <gssilliman@csupomona.edu>, 
<devorah.ancel@sierraclub.org>, <jbasofin@defenders.org>, 
<atomictoadranch@netzero.net>, <lbelenky@biologicaldiversity.org>, 
<ianderson@biologicaldiversity.org>, <gsuba@cnps.org>, <thansen@cnps.org>, 
<granite@telis.org>, <bbrizzee@cc.sbcounty.gov>, <jbyron@energy.state.ca.us>, 
<jboyd@energy.state.ca.us>, <pkramer@energy.state.ca.us>, 
<jkessler@energy.state.ca.us>, <ratliff@energy.state.ca.us>, <pao@energy.state.ca.us>, 
<docket@energy.state.ca.us>, "Samantha Pottenger" <sgp@eslawfirm.com>, 
"Greggory L. Wheatland" <glw@eslawfirm.com>

Date:    12/31/2009 12:04 PM
Subject:    07-AFC-5 Ivanpah:  Viewshed Map (Exhibit 69)
Attachments:   Exhibit_69-viewshed_Dec09_11x17.pdf; Ivanpah POS - 07-AFC-5.pdf; Exhibit_69-

viewshed_Dec09_11x17.pdf; Ivanpah POS - 07-AFC-5.pdf
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
 

Energy Resources Conservation 
and Development Commission 

 
 
Application for Certification for the IVANPAH 
SOLAR ELECTRIC GENERATING SYSTEM 
 
  

 
) 
) 
) 
) 

  
 
Docket No. 07-AFC-5 
 
 

 
 
 PROOF OF SERVICE 
 
 
 I, Karen A. Mitchell, declare that on December 31, 2009, I served the attached 11 x 17 

Viewshed Map (Exhibit 69) and Email Explanation via electronic and U.S. mail to all parties on 

the attached service list. 

I declare under the penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. 

 

  
Karen A. Mitchell 

 



 

 

SERVICE LIST 
07-AFC-5 
 
 
APPLICANT 
 
Solar Partners, LLC 
John Woolard, Chief Executive Officer 
1999 Harrison Street, Suite #500 
Oakland, CA 94612 
 
Steve De Young 
Todd A. Stewart 
Ivanpah Solar Electric Generating System 
Director, Environmental, Safety and Health 
1999 Harrison Street, Ste. 2150 
Oakland, CA 94612 
sdeyoung@brightsourceenergy.com 
tstewart@ brightsourceenergy.com 
 
APPLICANT’S CONSULTANTS 
 
John L. Carrier, J. D. 
2485 Natomas Park Dr. #600 
Sacramento, CA 95833-2937 
jcarrier@ch2m.com 
 
COUNSEL FOR APPLICANT 
 
Jeffery D. Harris 
Ellison, Schneider & Harris L.L.P.  
2600 Capitol Avenue, Suite 400 
Sacramento, CA  95816 
jdh@eslawfirm.com 
 
INTERESTED AGENCIES 
 
California ISO 
e-recipient@caiso.com 
 
Tom Hurshman, Project Manager 
Bureau of Land Management 
2465 South Townsend Ave. 
Montrose, CO 81401 
tom_hurshman@blm.gov 
 
Raymond C. Lee, Field Manager 
Bureau of Land Management 
1303 South Highway 95 
Needles, CA 92363 
Raymond_Lee@ca.blm.gov 

 
Becky Jones 
California Department of Fish & Game 
36431 41st Street East 
Palmdale, CA 93552 
dfgpalm@adelphia.net 
 
INTERVENORS 
 
California Unions for Reliable Energy 
Tanya A. Gulesserian 
Marc D. Joseph 
Adams Broadwell Joseph & Cardozo 
601 Gateway Boulevard, Suite 1000 
South San Francisco, CA 94080 
tgulesserian@adamsbroadwell.com 
 
Western Watersheds Project 
Michael J. Connor, Ph.D. 
P.O. Box 2364 
Reseda, CA  91337-2364 
mjconnor@westernwatersheds.org 
 
Gloria Smith, Joanne Spalding 
Sidney Silliman, Devorah Ancel 
Sierra Club 
85 Second Street, 2nd Floor 
San Francisco, CA  94105 
E-mail Service Preferred 
gloria.smith@sierraclub.org 
joanne.spalding@sierraclub.org 
gssilliman@csupomona.edu 
devorah.ancel@sierraclub.org 
 
Joshua Basofin 
Defenders of Wildlife 
1303 J Street, Suite 270 
Sacramento, CA  95814 
E-mail Service Preferred 
jbasofin@defenders.org 
 
Basin and Range Watch 
Laura Cunningham 
Kevin Emmerich 
P.O. Box 70 
Beatty, NV 89003 
atomictoadranch@netzero.net 
 



 

 

Center for Biological Diversity 
Lisa T. Belenky, Sr. Attorney 
Ileene Anderson, Public Lands Desert Director 
351 California Street, Ste. 600 
San Francisco, CA 94104 
E-mail Service Preferred 
lbelenky@biologicaldiversity.org 
ianderson@biologicaldiversity.org 
 
California Native Plant Society 
Greg Suba, Tara Hansen & Jim Andre 
2707 K Street, Suite 1 
Sacramento, California, 95816-5113 
E-mail Service Preferred 
gsuba@cnps.org 
thansen@cnps.org 
granite@telis.org 
 
County of San Bernardino 
Bart W. Brizzee, Deputy Co. Counsel 
385 N. Arrowhead Avenue, 4th Floor 
San Bernardino, CA  92415 
bbrizzee@cc.sbcounty.gov 
 
ENERGY COMMISSION 
 
Jeffrey D. Byron 
jbyron@energy.state.ca.us 
 
James D. Boyd 
jboyd@energy.state.ca.us 
 
Paul Kramer 
pkramer@energy.state.ca.us 
 
John Kessler 
jkessler@energy.state.ca.us 
 
Dick Ratliff 
ratliff@energy.state.ca.us 
 
Public Adviser 
publicadviser@energy.state.ca.us 
 


